In The Supreme Court of Maryland

September Term, 2024

sa No. 2. Santambar Tarm. 2

Misc. No. 2, September Term, 2024 SCM-MISC-0002-2024

THE KEY SCHOOL, INCORPORATED, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

VALERIE BUNKER,

Appellee.

CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, Civil Case Number 1:23-cv-02662-MJM
(The Honorable Matthew J. Maddox)

No. 10, September Term, 2024 SCM-REG-0010-2024

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HARFORD COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

JOHN DOE,

Appellee.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI from the Circuit Court for Harford County, Civil Case Number C-12-CV-23-767
(The Honorable Alex M. Allman)

CORRECTED APPELLEES' REPLY TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS

Robert K. Jenner
AIS # 8512010300
Elisha N. Hawk
AIS # 0812170048
JENNER LAW, P.C.
3600 Clipper Mill Road
Suite 240
Baltimore, MD 21211
Telephone: (410) 413-2155
Fax: (410) 982-0122
rjenner@jennerlawfirm.com
ehawk@jennerlawfirm.com

Philip C. Federico
AIS # 8312010136
Brent Ceryes
AIS # 1112130163
Wray Fitch
AIS # 1206200083
BAIRD MANDALAS BROCKSTEDT
& FEDERICO, LLC
2850 Quarry Lake Drive, Suite 220
Baltimore, MD 21209
Telephone: (410) 421-7777
Fax: (443) 241-7122
pfederico@bmbfclaw.com
bceryes@bmbfclaw.com
wfitch@bmbfclaw.com

M. Elizabeth Graham*

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Steven J. Kelly

AIS # 0312160392

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 240

Baltimore, MD 21211

Telephone: (410) 204-4528

Fax: (302) 622-7001

egraham@gelaw.com

skelly@gelaw.com

Catherine E. Stetson*
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Danielle Desaulniers Stempel
AIS # 1712140204
Katherine Valde
AIS # 2211290238
Claire Adkins Rhodes
AIS # 2302060006
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Appellees

Aaron M. Blank AIS # 1112130094 BLANK KIM, P.C. 8455 Colesville Road #920 Silver Spring, MD 20910 Telephone: (240) 599-8917 Fax: (240) 599-5012 ABlank@bkinjury.com

Guy D'Andrea*
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice
LAFFEY BUCCI D'ANDREA REICH &
RYAN, L.L.P.
1100 Ludlow Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 399-9255
Fax: (215) 241-8700
gdandrea@laffeybucci.com

Attorneys for Appellee John Doe

Andrew D. Freeman
AIS # 8612010166
Anthony J. May
AIS # 1512160094
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 2500
Baltimore, MD 21202

Telephone: (410) 962-1030

Fax: (410) 385-0869 adf@browngold.com amay@browngold.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. AMICI'S POLICY ARGUMENTS FAIL TO SHOW THE CVA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	2
II. UPHOLDING THE CVA IS CONSISTENT WITH THE LAW IN MARYLAND AND MULTIPLE SISTER STATES	6
A. The CVA Is Constitutional Under Maryland Law	6
B. Upholding The CVA Is Consistent With Out-Of-State Law	10
III. MABE'S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ARGUMENT IS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THIS APPEAL	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>
CASES:
A.B. v. S.U., 298 A.3d 573 (Vt. 2023)11
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kim, 376 Md. 276 (2003)9
Anderson v. United States, 427 Md. 99 (2012)8
Baltimore County v. Churchill, Ltd., 271 Md. 1 (1974)
Blackstone v. Sharma, 461 Md. 87 (2018)
Campbell v. Holt, 115 U.S. 620 (1885)12
Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson, 325 U.S. 304 (1945)12
<i>DiPino v. Davis</i> , 354 Md. 18 (1999)9
District of Columbia v. Singleton, 425 Md. 398 (2012)4
Doe v. Hartford Roman Cath. Diocesan Corp., 317 Conn. 357 (2015)12
Doe v. Roe, 419 Md. 687 (2011)7
Dua v. Comcast Cable of Md., Inc., 370 Md. 604 (2002)
Duffy v. CBS Corp., 232 Md. App. 602 (2017)8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<u>Pag</u>	<u>ge</u>
Duffy v. CBS Corp., 458 Md. 206 (2018)	.9
Gould v. Concord Hosp., 126 N.H. 405 (1985)1	.1
Johnson v. Garlock, Inc., 682 So. 2d 25 (Ala. 1996)1	.0
Johnson v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, 430 Md. 368 (2013)	8
Johnson v. State, 467 Md. 362 (2020)	.2
Mahai v. State, 474 Md. 648 (2021)	.2
Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Clark, 404 Md. 13 (2008)	3
Mitchell v. Roberts, 469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020)1	. 1
Muskin v. State Dep't of Assessments and Tax'n, 422 Md. 544 (2011)1	2
Oak Crest Vill., Inc. v. Murphy, 379 Md. 229 (2004)	4
Rausch v. Allstate Ins. Co., 388 Md. 690 (2005)	4
Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales, 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)1	. 1
Sliney v. Previte, 473 Mass. 283 (2015)1	.1
Smith v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 266 Md. 52 (1972)	.7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<u>Page</u>
Snyder v. Phelps, 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009)
SVF Riva Annapolis LLC v. Gilroy, 459 Md. 632 (2018)
Thompson v. Killary, 683 S.W.3d 641 (Ky. 2024)11
STATUTE:
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-303(a)(3)(i) (2023)
Rules:
Md. R. 2-322(b)
H. Judiciary Comm. Hearing on H.B. 642 (Feb. 23, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/4sn85ez9
S. Jud. Proc. Comm. Hearing on S.B. 505 (Feb. 14, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/mr3myapy
S.B. 686 Bill File (2023)
EXECUTIVE MATERIAL:
Attorney General of Maryland, Report on Child Sexual Abuse in the Archdiocese of Baltimore (April 2023), https://perma.cc/X4DF-6WLP

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Lea Skene, 200 Victims Allege Child Sex Abuse in Maryland Youth	
Detention Facilities, Associated Press, Feb. 8, 2024,	
https://perma.cc/HD8J-9VNE	6
